

No. S277910

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re GERALD JOHN KOWALCZYK,
On Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
First District, Division Three, No. A162977
Superior Court of San Mateo County, No. 21-SF-003700-A
Hon. Susan Greenberg, Superior Court Judge
Hon. Elizabeth K. Lee, Superior Court Judge
Hon. Jeffrey R. Finigan, Superior Court Judge

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CRIME
SURVIVORS FOR SAFETY AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER GERALD JOHN KOWALCZYK**

KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP

CODY S. HARRIS

IAN KANIG

COURTNEY J. LISS

633 Battery Street

San Francisco, California 94111

Telephone: 415 391 5400

Facsimile: 415 397 7188

W. DAVID BALL

Professor of Law

Santa Clara University

School of Law

500 El Camino Real

Santa Clara, California 95050

Telephone: 408 554 5048

Facsimile: 408 554 2166

Pro Bono Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
CRIME SURVIVORS FOR SAFETY AND JUSTICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	14
BACKGROUND	20
I. Kowalczyk was detained on unaffordable bail, and then without bail, for a very minor theft.....	21
II. Kowalczyk sought habeas relief on the grounds that Section 12 did not permit his detention.....	23
III. The Court of Appeal held that unaffordable bail may be used to detain a criminal defendant before trial on “public safety” grounds.	25
IV. This Court has now granted review to resolve whether Section 12 or Section 28(f)(3) govern pretrial detention, or are reconcilable, and whether unaffordable bail is ever lawful.....	28
ARGUMENT	28
I. Routinely detaining criminal defendants is excessive and ultimately harms public safety.....	30
A. Pretrial detention does not decrease crime.	30
B. Excessive pretrial detention causes crime and otherwise undermines public safety.....	36
1. Pretrial detention imposes numerous, severe harms on vulnerable detainees.	37
2. Pretrial detention harms the families and communities of those detained.	48

3.	The consequences of pretrial detention are disproportionately visited upon the crime survivors it purports to protect.	51
C.	Excessive pretrial detention diverts public resources and defendants from evidence-based programs that reduce recidivism.....	54
II.	Section 28(f)(3) requires Superior Courts to broadly consider the harm that excessive pretrial detention causes to public safety.	60
1.	The text of Section 28(f)(3) requires the broad consideration of “public safety.”	61
2.	Extrinsic materials also confirm that Section 28(f)(3) requires a broad consideration of public safety.	65
	CONCLUSION.....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....	69
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
California Cases	
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 11 Cal. 5th 135 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Kowalczyk</i> , 85 Cal. App. 5th 667 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 514 (2002)	30
<i>People v. Valencia</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 347 (2017).....	68, 69
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty. Open Space Authority</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 431 (2004).....	64
California Constitutional Provisions	
California Constitution, Article I, § 12	<i>passim</i>
California Constitution, Article I, § 28(f)(3)	<i>passim</i>
California Statutes	
Elec. Code § 9086(f)	30
Pen. Code § 17.5(a)(4).....	58
Pen. Code § 530.5(a)	24
Pen. Code § 530.5(c)(1)	24

Pen. Code § 594(b)(1).....	24
Pen. Code § 4496.02(f).....	70
Other State Statutes	
725 ILCS § 5/110-6.....	36
N.J.P.L. 2014, c.031 (S946 3R).....	34
Other Authorities	
Alexander Holsinger & Kristi Holsinger, <i>Analyzing Bond Supervision Survey Data: The Effects of Pretrial Detention on Self-Reported Outcomes</i> , 82 Fed. Probation 40 (Sept. 2018)	46, 49
Alicia Victoria Lozano, <i>California city bans people from living in tents amid homeless crisis</i> , NBC News (Feb. 18, 2023)	49
Alliance for Safety & Justice, <i>Crime Survivors Speak 2022: National Survey of Victims' Views on Safety and Justice 6</i> (2022).....	56
Alliance for Safety & Justice, <i>Crime Survivors Speak 2022: National Survey of Victims' Views on Safety and Justice 6</i> (2022).....	62
Alliance for Safety & Justice, <i>National Crime Victims Agenda</i> (2021).....	56
Alliance for Safety & Justice, <i>Voices of Redemption: A National Survey of People with Records</i> (2023).....	55

Annelies Goger et al., <i>A better path forward for criminal justice: Prison reentry</i> (April 2021).....	57
The Bail Project, <i>After Cash Bail: A Framework for Reimagining Pretrial Justice</i> , The Bail Project (Jan 14, 2020)	61
Bail Reform Act, S.B. 2034, 100th Gen. Assembly, 1st Sess. (IL 2017).....	36
Bernadette Rabuy & Daniel Kopf, <i>Detaining the Poor: How money bail perpetuates an endless cycle of poverty and jail time</i> (May 10, 2016)	40
Bernadette Rabuy & Daniel Kopf, <i>Prisons of Poverty: Uncovering the pre-incarceration incomes of the imprisoned</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (Jul. 9, 2015)	53
Bernadette Rabuy, <i>The life-threatening reality of short jail stays</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (Dec. 22, 2016).....	45
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	66
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	66
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	66
Cal. Task Force to Study and Develop Reparation Proposals for African Americans, <i>The California Reparations Report</i> (Jun. 2023).....	41
California Dep't of Justice, <i>2022 Crime in California</i> , 2, 55 (Table 37) (Jun. 30, 2023)	19

Californians for Safety & Justice, <i>California Crime Survivors Speak: A Statewide Survey of California Victims' Views on Safety and Justice</i> 3 (2019)	19, 61, 62
Californians for Safety & Justice, <i>Pretrial Release in California: Legal Parameters for Evidence-Based Practices</i> 3	59
Catherine S. Kimbrell & David B. Wilson, <i>Money Bond Process Experiences and Perceptions</i> 13 (Sept. 9, 2016)	52
Charlene Wear Simmons, <i>Children of Incarcerated Parents</i> 3 (2003).....	48
Chelsea Barabas, Karthik Dinakar & Colin Doyle, <i>The Problems with Risk Assessment Tools</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 17, 2019).....	38
Claudia Lauer & Mike Catalini, <i>Every state offers victim compensation. For the Longs and other Black families, it often isn't fair.</i> , Associated Press (May 17, 2023)	57
Cnty. of Santa Clara Bail and Release Work Grp., <i>Final Consensus Report on Optimal Pretrial Justice</i> 46 (2016)	59
Daniel Liebelson & Ryan J. Reilly, <i>Sandra Bland Died One Year Ago</i> , Huffington Post (July 13, 2016).....	46

Danielle Sered, <i>Young Men of Color and the Other Side of Harm: Addressing Disparities in Our Responses to Violence</i> , Vera Institute of Peace (2014)	56
Dylan Ashdown, <i>The End of Cash Bail: As Simple as Sending a Text Message?</i> , St. Louis U. L. J. Online (Sept. 7, 2020)	60
E. Ann Carson, <i>Mortality in Local Jails, 2000-2019</i> , U. S. Dept. of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics (2021)	45
Elisa Toman et al., <i>Jailhouse Blues?</i> , 45 Crim. J. & Behavior 316 (2018)	50
Hadar Aviram, <i>Fester</i> 102 (forthcoming Mar. 2024).....	43
Hallie Fader-Towe & Fred C. Osher, <i>Improving Responses to People with Mental Illnesses at the Pretrial Stage</i> 9 (2015).....	44
Heather Warnken & Janet Lauritsen, <i>Who Experiences Violent Victimization and Who Accesses Services?</i> (Apr. 2019)	55
Human Impact Partners, <i>Liberating Our Health: Ending the Harms of Pretrial Incarceration and Money Bail</i> iii (2020)	48
Human Rights Watch, <i>Not in it for Justice: How California’s Pretrial Detention and Bail System Unfairly Punishes Poor People</i> 2 (2017)	40

Jenny E. Carroll, <i>Pretrial Detention in the Time of COVID-19</i> , 115 Nw. U. L. Rev. Online 59 (2020)	43
John Grych et al., <i>The resilience portfolio model: Understanding healthy adaptation in victims of violence</i> , 5 Psych. of Violence 343 (2015).....	56
Joseph A. Bick, <i>Infection Control in Jails and Prisons</i> , 45 Clinical Infectious Diseases 1047 (2007)	42
Jud. Council of Cal., <i>Re: Pretrial Pilot Program: Final Report to the Legislature</i> (Jul. 25, 2023)	20, 60
Kevin A. Wright et al., <i>The cycle of violence revisited: Childhood victimization, resilience, and future violence</i> . 34J. of Interpersonal Violence 1261 (2016).....	56
Lauren Gill, <i>Advancing Justice Through Supportive Pretrial Services</i> , Advancing Pretrial Policy and Research (Feb. 2023).....	60
Lenore Anderson, <i>In Their Names: The Untold Story of Victims' Rights, Mass Incarceration, and the Future of Public Safety</i> (2022).....	55
Marisa Kendall, <i>California cities are cracking down on homeless camps. Will the state get tougher too?</i> , Cal Matters (May 22, 2023)	49
Megan Stevenson, <i>Distortion of Justice: How the Inability to Pay Bail Affects Case Outcomes</i> , 34 J. of L., Economics & Org. 512 (2018)	19, 51

N. J. Jud., <i>Report to the Governor and the Legislature Jan. 1 - Dec. 31, 2018</i> 13 (2019)	35
Natalie Lima & Susan Nembhard, <i>Pretrial Deaths in Custody are Prevalent but Preventable</i> , Urban Institute (Dec. 14, 2022).....	44
National Law Center on Homelessness & Poverty, <i>Housing, Not Handcuffs 2019: Ending the Criminalization of Homelessness in U.S. Cities</i> 50 (Dec. 2019)	49
Nazish Dholakia, <i>Prisons and Jails are Violent; They Don't Have to Be</i> , Vera Institute of Justice (Oct. 18, 2023)	18, 41
Nick Pinto, <i>The Bail Trap</i> , N.Y. Times Mag. (Aug. 13, 2015).....	47
Nigel Duara, <i>Record Numbers of people have died in California jails. Now lawmakers could crack down</i> , Cal Matters (Aug. 9, 2023).....	45
Nikie Johnson, <i>Five key sources for investigating the health care crisis in California jails</i> , USC Annenberg (Sept. 20, 2019)	42
Patrick Liu et al., <i>The Economics of Bail and Pretrial Detention</i> 13 (2018)	47
Paul Heaton et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711 (2017).....	46, 47

Peter Wagner & Bernadette Rabuy, <i>Following the Money of Mass Incarceration, Prison Policy Initiative</i> (Feb. 25, 2017)	34
Pranita Amatya et al., <i>Bail Reform in California</i> 6 (May 2017)	19, 48, 52, 63
<i>Pretrial Detention</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (Nov. 3, 2023).....	54
Partnership for Community Excellence, <i>Pretrial Detention & Community Supervision: Best Practices for California Counties</i> 4 (Sept. 2012)	60
Raj Jayadev, <i>Decarceration Doesn't Have to Mean Supervision Expansion - The Santa Clara Story</i> , SV De-Bug (Sept. 16, 2021)	59
Rebecca Ibarra, <i>Crime Rates Plunge in New Jersey, and Bail Reform Advocates are Gloating</i> , WNYC (Nov. 28, 2018).....	35
Sam Levin, <i>Unhoused and unequal: a California crisis</i> , The Guardian (July 18, 2022).....	49
Sam McCann, <i>40 People Have Died in LA County Jails This Year</i> , Vera Institute of Justice, (Nov. 6, 2023)	18, 45
Sandra Bohn et al., <i>Poverty in California</i> , Public Policy Institute of California (Oct. 2023)	41
Sandra S. Smith et al., <i>Mass Incarceration and Criminalization</i> , Malcolm Weiner Center for Social Policy: Social Policy Data Lab (2021)	50

Sandra Susan Smith, <i>Pretrial Detention, Pretrial Release, and Public Safety</i> 6 (2022)	20
Sarah Staudt, <i>Releasing people pretrial doesn't harm public safety</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (Jul. 2023)	35
Sarah Staudt, <i>Releasing people pretrial doesn't harm public safety</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (July 6, 2023)	37
Scott Graves, <i>Many Californians in Prisons and Jails have Mental Health Needs</i> , California Budget & Policy Center (Mar. 2020)	43
Shima Baradaran Baughman & Frank L. McIntyre, <i>Predicting Violence</i> , 90 Tex. L. R. 497 (2012).....	38
Shima Baradaran Baughman, <i>Costs of Pretrial Detention</i> , 97 Bos. U. L. Rev. 27-28 (2017).....	38
Sonya Tafoya et al., <i>Pretrial Release in California</i> 14 (2017).....	41, 53
Substance Abuse & Mental Health Serv. Admin., <i>Principles of Community-Based Behavioral Health Services for Justice-Involved Individuals</i> 11 (2019).....	18, 44
Susie Nelson, <i>Its patients are literally a captive market. Is this California health care giant failing them?</i> , S.F. Chronicle (Jul. 23, 2023).....	42

Tracey Meares & Arthur Rizer, <i>The “Radical” Notion of the Presumption of Innocence</i> , at 27 (2020)	18
U.S. Comm. on Civil Rights, <i>The Civil Rights Implications of Cash Bail</i> 52 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
Wendy Sawyer, <i>How does unaffordable money bail affect families?</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (Aug. 15, 2018)	47, 52
Will Dobbie & Crystal Yang, <i>The Economic Costs of Pretrial Detention</i> 253 (2021)	46, 47
Will Dobbie et al., <i>The Effects of Pre-Trial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges</i> , 102 Am. Economic. R. 201 (2018)	50
